
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
9th April, 2015 
 
 
 
MEETING OF LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room, City Hall on Wednesday, 

15th April, 2015 at 4.30 p.m., for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
SUZANNE WYLIE 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Date and Time of Future Meetings  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
3. Delegated Matters   
 
 (a) Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 (b) Application for the Renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence - 

Irish National Foresters Club, 14-18 Albert Street  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 (c) Application for the Renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence - 
The Cuckoo, 149 Lisburn Road  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
4. Non-Delegated Matters   
 
 (a) Training on the Role and Remit of the Licensing Committee  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

  
(b) Review of Advertising Requirements for Entertainments Licensing Applications 

(Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 (c) Invitation to Address the Committee  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Chairman and Members of the Licensing Committee 



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Subject: Date and Time of Future Meetings 

 
Date: 15th April, 2015 

 
Reporting Officer: Mr. Henry Downey, Democratic Services Officer, ext 6311 

 
Contact Officer: As above 
 

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

 
Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                   
 

Yes  No  

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to agree the date and time of future meetings of the 
Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to agree the date of its future meetings, as recommended 
within Section 3.5 of the report, together with the commencement time.  
 
 

3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 

 

Key Issues 
 
As Members may be aware, the Shadow Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, at its 
meeting on 20th March, approved a meeting schedule for April, 2015 in order to facilitate 
the holding of the first meeting of each of the Council’s Standing Committees.  
 
It is now a matter for each Committee to set the date and time of its future monthly 
meetings.   
 
Traditionally, the Licensing Committee has met at 4.30 p.m. on the third Wednesday of 
each month. Given that the majority of its decisions are taken under delegated authority 
and are not, therefore, subject to the call in process, it is suggested that the Committee 
continue to meet on the third Wednesday of each month. 
 
There has been some discussion amongst Members that the starting time of 4.30 p.m. is 
not suitable for Members who are in full-time employment and that a slightly later starting 
time might be more appropriate.  
 
 

 

x 

x 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
3.7 

 
If approved by the Licensing Committee, the schedule of meetings for the remainder of 
2015 would be as follows, with the commencement time to be determined by the 
Committee: 
 
Wednesday, 20th May;  
Wednesday, 17th June;  
Wednesday, 19th August;  
Wednesday, 16th September;   
Wednesday, 21st October;  
Wednesday, 18th November; and   
Wednesday, 16th December 
 
Financial and Resource Implications 

None 

Equality or Good Relations Implications 

None 

4.0 Documents Attached 
 
None 
 

 

Page 2



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Subject: Licences Issued under Delegated Authority 

 
Date: 15th April 2015 

 
Reporting Officer: Trevor Martin, Head of Building Control, ext. 2450 

 
Contact Officer: Stephen Hewitt, Building Control Manager, ext. 2435 

 

Is 
[...]
nd a padlocked emergency exit at the rear of the 
premises.  As a result Mr Lappin was fined a total of £400 and ordered to pay court costs 
of £66 for the offence. 
 
Members are advised that the previous Council committee considered previous renewal 
applications for the Irish National Foresters at its meetings on 17th October 2012 and 20th 
November 2013 and, after consideration, agreed to renew the licence on each occasion.   
 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 
 
 

Taking into account the information presented, you are required to consider the 
application for the renewal of this licence and to: 
 

 

 

X 

X 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3b



  
1. approve the application for the renewal, or 

 
2. should you be of a mind to refuse the application, or approve the application with 

additional special conditions, an opportunity of appearing before and of being heard 
by the Committee must be given to the applicant. 

 

3.0 Main report 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 

3.6 
 
 

3.7 
 
 
 
 

3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
3.10 
 

Key Issues 
Members are reminded that the normal process for dealing with Entertainment Licence 
renewals, which are not the subject of objections, is that the Director of Health and 
Environmental Services will grant the licence as provided for in the Councils Scheme of 
Delegation. However, in light of the fact that the applicant has been found guilty of 
committing an offence within 5 years of the application for the licence being submitted to 
the Council you are required to consider the application. 
 

Under the terms of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions (NI) Order 1985, in 
considering any application for the grant, renewal, or transfer of an Entertainments 
Licence, the Council must have regard to any conviction of the applicant of an offence 
under the Order within the period of five years immediately preceding the date when the 
application was made. 
 
Representations 
Public notices of t
[...]
tertainments Licence for The Cuckoo, based on the Council’s standard conditions to 
provide music, singing, dancing or any other entertainment of a like kind. 
 

Premises and Location Ref. No. Applicant 

The Cuckoo  
149 Lisburn Road  
Belfast, BT9 7AJ 

WK/201401273      Mr Conall Wolsey  
North Down Leisure Limited  

   

This application is placed before the Committee as North Down Leisure Limited was 
convicted of an offence under the Order at Belfast Magistrates Court on 26th March 2013, 
after a during performance inspection found that one of the final exits was locked which 
would have prevented safe means of escape from the premises in the event of an 
emergency. The log book used to demonstrate that appropriate pre-event safety checks 
had been carried out was also not completed.  As a result North Down Leisure Limited 
was fined a total of £400 and ordered to pay court costs of £69 for the offence. 
 

Members are reminded that the previous Council committee considered a renewal 
application for Cuckoo at its meeting on 18th September 2013 and agreed to renew the 
Entertainments Licence. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 

 

 

Taking into account the information presented, you are required to consider the 
application for the renewal of this licence and to:- 
 
1. Approve the application for the renewal, or 

 
2. Should you be of a mind to refuse the application, or approve the application with 

additional special conditions, an opportunity of appearing before and of being heard 
by the Committee must be given to the applicant. 

 

 

 

X 

X 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3c



3.0 Main report 
 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
Members are advised that the normal process for dealing with Entertainments Licence 
renewals which are not the subject of objections, is that the Director of Health and 
Environmental Services will grant the licence as provided for in the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. However, in light of the fact that the applicant has been found guilty of 
committing an offence within 5 years of the application for the licence being submitted to 
the Council you are required to consider the application. 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions (NI) Order 1985, in 
considering any application for the grant, renewal, or transfer of an Entertainments 
Licence, the Council must have regard to any conviction of the applicant of an offence 
under the Order within the period of five years immediately preceding the date when the 
application was made. 
 
This application is placed before the Committee as North Down Leisure Limited was 
convicted of an offence under the Order at Belfast Magistrates Court on the 26th March 
2013, after a during performance inspection found that one of the final exits was locked 
which would have prevented safe means of escape from the premises in the event of an 
emergency. The log book used to demonstrate that appropriate pre-event safety checks 
had been carried out was also not completed.  As a result North Down Leisure Limited 
was fined a total of £400 and ordered to pay court costs of £69 for the offence. 
 
Arising from the offence Officers of the Service met with the management of the club to 
review their fire safety procedures and ensure that appropriate measures were in place for 
the safe evacuation from the club should an emergency situation occur.   
 
Representations 
Public notices of the application were placed in the newspapers and no objections were 
received within the 28 day period. 
 
PSNI 
The PSNI has been consulted and has confirmed that they have no objection to the 
application.  
 
Health, safety and welfare inspections 
Since the prosecution a total of seven during performance inspections have been carried 
out on the premises. 
 
One inspection revealed that one of their designated means of escapes had been 
sub
[...]
.13 

 
In order to provide Members with a clear understanding of the various licence types you 
may required to consider, the links between entertainment and liquor licensing and the 
need to make robust decisions that will protect the Council from legal challenge it is 
proposed that those who wish may avail of a short training presentation. 
 
Financial and Resource Implications 
 
None 
 
Equality or Good Relations Implications 
 
There are no equality or good relations issues. 
 

4.0 Documents Attached 
 
None 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
  
 

 
 
 

 
Subject: 

Review of Advertising requirements for Entertainments Licensing 
Applications 

 
Date: 15th April, 2015 

 
Reporting Officer: Trevor Martin, Head of Building Control, ext. 2450 

 
Contact Officer: Stephen Hewitt, Building Control Manager, ext. 2435 
 

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

 
Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                   
 

Yes  No  

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 

Members are advised that, at a meeting of the Licensing Committee on 18th February 
2015, a report was considered which proposed to reduce the number of statutory notices 
to be placed in the local newspapers advertising an application for an Entertainments 
Licence from two to one advert. 
  
The Committee also considered a revised list of newspapers in which the advert may be 
placed along with a revised form of words for the advertising notice. The advertising notice 
has been shortened to help reduce the financial burden on licensees. 
 
After discussion, the Committee agreed to recommend to the new Licensing Committee 
the changes to its policy in respect of advertising requirements as outlined in the 
recommendations section below. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Committee is requested to adopt the recommendations of the Licensing Committee of 
18th February 2015 to change its policy in respect of the advertising requirements as 
follows: 
 
1. that the new Council will no longer require licensees to advertise in two newspapers 

for Entertainments Licence applications and that it would only be necessary to 
advertise in one newspaper in all cases; 
 

2. That an applicant may advertise in a local newspaper (titles attached as Appendix 2) 
distributed or sold in the area where the premises are located, unless the premise 
were located within the city centre, in which case the applicant shall be required to 
advertise in either the Belfast Telegraph, News Letter (Ulster Edition), Daily Mirror 
(Northern Ireland Edition) or Irish News. 

 

 

X 

X 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4b



 

 
3. To agree the Advertising Notice wording as set out in the revised template, attached 

as Appendix 3. 
  

3.0 Main report 
 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Key Issues 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Northern Ireland) 
Order 1985, an applicant for the grant, renewal, variation or transfer of an Entertainments 
Licence must provide public notice of an application by publishing an advertisement in 
newspapers circulated in the Council district. 
 
The number and type of newspapers in which advertisements might be placed is entirely 
at the discretion of the Council. However, the policy which has existed since 1985 within 
Belfast requires notices to be advertised in two newspapers, with at least one of them 
being placed in the Belfast Telegraph, Newsletter (Ulster edition), Daily Mirror (Northern 
Ireland edition) or the Irish News.  
 
The second notice can be placed in one of the local newspapers distributed or sold in the 
area where the premise is located. However, if the premises are located within the city 
centre, the notice must be placed in two of the main newspapers. 
 

[...]
public informed.  The proposal, if accepted, would also be subject to continuous 
monitoring.   

Page 18



 

 

 
3.9 
 

 
This proposal has therefore been Screened Out. 
 

4.0 Documents Attached 
 

  

• Appendix 1 – Minute of Licensing Committee of 18th February 2015 
 

• Appendix 2 – List of proposed Newspaper titles 
 

• Appendix 3 – Draft Form of words for revised Advertising Notice 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Review of Advertising Requirements for Entertainments Licensing 
 

The Head of Building Control informed the Committee that, under the terms of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) (NI) Order 1985 (the Order), an applicant for the grant, 
renewal, variation or transfer of an Entertainments Licence must provide public notice of an 
application by publishing an advertisement in newspapers circulated in the Council district.  The 
number and type of papers in which advertisements might be placed was entirely at the discretion 
of the Council.  He explained that the policy (existing from 1985 with modifications) within Belfast 
had required that notices be advertised in two newspapers, with at least one being advertised in 
the Belfast Telegraph, Newsletter (Ulster Edition), Daily Mirror (Northern Ireland Edition) or the Irish 
News. The second notice might be placed in one of the local newspapers distributed or sold in the 
area in which the premises were located.  However, if the premises were located within the city 
centre, the notice must be placed in two of the main newspapers, as outlined. 
 
He reminded Members that, given Local Government Reform, a number of premises would 
transfer to within the new Belfast boundary and that different policy positions had been applied by 
both Castlereagh Borough Council and Lisburn City Council in this regard.  He explained that, in 
Lisburn, licensees were required to advertise in two newspapers, however, the cost of advertising 
was substantially less than that of Belfast.  He added that Castlereagh Borough Council, as was 
the case in many other Councils, required applicants to place advertisements in only one 
newspaper.  He further reminded the Committee that a Working Group had been set up by the 
Environment Minister, Mark. H. Durkan, to review the Entertainment Licensing Legislation and that 
its recommendation on this matter included removing any requirement for applicants to advertise in 
newspapers. However, it might be necessary to display a notice on or near to the premises for 21 
days and, in addition, councils would be required to publish all applications on their website. 
 
The Head of Building Control indicated that the Committee might also consider the move to a 
shortened Advertising Notice which would reduce costs to the applicants whilst still complying with 
statutory requirements. 
 
After discussion, the Committee agreed to recommend to the new Licensing Committee the 
following change to its policy in respect of advertising requirements:  
 

1) that the new Council would no longer require licensees to advertise in two 
newspapers for Entertainments Licences and that it would only be necessary to 
advertise in one newspaper;  
 

2) that an applicant may advertise in a local newspaper (titles to be agreed by the 
Council) distributed or sold in the area where the premises were located, unless the 
premises were located within the city centre, in which case the applicant would be 
required to advertise in either the Belfast Telegraph, News Letter (Ulster Edition), 
Daily Mirror (Northern Ireland Edition) or Irish News; and 
 

3) to agree to the Advertising Notice wording as set out in the revised template included 
as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

Page 21

downeyh
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1

downeyh
Typewritten Text
Minute - 18th February, 2014

downeyh
Typewritten Text

downeyh
Typewritten Text

downeyh
Typewritten Text

downeyh
Typewritten Text

downeyh
Typewritten Text

downeyh
Typewritten Text

d
[...]
n made; 

(c) the name and address of the applicant; 

(d) that representations in relation to the application may be made to the council in accordance 
with sub-paragraph (6); 

and the applicant shall supply a copy of every such advertisement to the council.  

(6) Any person wishing to make any representation in relation to an application for the grant, 
renewal or transfer of an entertainments licence shall give notice to the council, stating in general 
terms the nature of the representation, not later than 28 days after the date of the application. 

 Page 25

downeyh
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Subject: Invitation to PSNI to address the Licensing Committee 

 
Date: 15th April 2015 

 
Reporting Officer: Trevor Martin, Head of Building Control, Ext 2450 

 
Contact Officer: Stephen Hewitt, Building Control Manager, Ext 2435 

 

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

 
Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                   
 

Yes  No  

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 

 

 

Following a request by Members of the previous Council’s committee, the Building Control 
Service wrote to Chief Superintendent Grimshaw on 14th November 2014 inviting him to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to discuss issues around representations made 
by the Police Service in relation to licensing applications. 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Committee is requested to receive Chief Superintendent Grimshaw and to discuss 
any Licensing matters you wish him to address. 
 

3.0 Main report 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 

Key Issues 
 
Members are advised that, at the previous Council’s committee meeting of 20th August 
2014, when considering an application for the renewal of an Outdoor Entertainments 
Licence in respect of Holy Cross Boys’ Primary School, Brookfield Street, the Committee 
agreed that a senior representative of the PSNI be invited to attend a future meeting in 
order to discuss issues around representations made by the Police Service in relation to 
licensing applications. 
 
This was further highlighted at a subsequent meeting on 6th October, 2014 regarding an 
application for the grant of an Amusement Permit for premises at 25-41 Botanic Avenue. 
 
Several Members voiced concern that, despite being invited by the Building Control 
Service to attend that meeting in order to provide details around any convictions or 
breaches relating to the applicant, the PSNI did not attend.  
 
 

 

� 

� 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4c



3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
3.7 

Following your request, we wrote to Chief Superintendent Grimshaw on 14th November 
2014 inviting him to attend a future meeting of the Committee to discuss how best to action 
ongoing dialogue and input from the PSNI. 
 
Chief Superintendent Grimshaw has been in contact with the Service and is available to 
address Committee to answer any queries Members may have. 
 
Financial and Resource Implications 
None 
 
Equality or Good Relations Implications 
There are no equality or good relations issues. 
 

4.0 Documents Attached  
 
 None 
 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Date and Time of Future Meetings
	3a Licences Issued Under Delegated Authority
	3b Application for the Renewal of a Seven Day Annual Entertainments Licence - Irish National Foresters Club, 14-18 Albert Street
	3c Application for the Renewal of a Seven Day Annual Entertainments Licence - The Cuckoo, 149 Lisburn Road
	4a Training on the Role and Remit of the Licensing Committee
	4b Review of Advertising Requirements for Entertainments Licensing Applications
	Advertising appendices
	Appendix 1 - 18th February Licensing Committee Minute
	Appendix 2 - List of newspaper titles
	Sheet1

	Appendix 3 - Draft Revised Form of Words for Advertisement Notice (Updated Monday 9th February 2015)


	4c Invitation to Address the Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 E 
1 

 

Licensing Committee  
 
 

Wednesday, 15th April, 2015 
 

MEETING OF LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 
 Members present:  Councillor Hussey (Chair);  
                                                 the Deputy Lord Mayor Alderman Spence; 
   Alderman L. Patterson; and 
  Councillors Armitage, Attwood, Bell, Brown, 
                                                 Campbell, Carroll, Clarke, Craig, Dudgeon, 
                                                 E. Groves, Hanna, Hutchinson, Jones, 
                                                 Magennis, McConville and Sandford.  
   
 In attendance: Mrs. S. Toland, Lead Operations Officer/ 
     Head of Environmental Health; 
   Mr. T. Martin, Head of Building Control; 
  Ms. N. Largey, Solicitor; and 
  Mr. H. Downey, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Non-Delegated Matters 
 
Date and Time of Future Meetings 
 
 The Committee agreed to hold its monthly meeting at 5.00 p.m. on the third 
Wednesday of each month and, on that basis, approved the following schedule of 
meetings for the remainder of 2015:  
 
             Wednesday, 20th May; 
             Wednesday, 17th June; 
             Wednesday, 19th August; 
             Wednesday, 16th September; 
             Wednesday, 21st October; 
             Wednesday, 18th November; and 
             Wednesday, 16th December. 
 
Licensing Committee 
 

The Committee agreed to receive at the conclusion of business a presentation 
from the Head of Building Control and the Solicitor on the role and remit of the 
Licensing Committee. 



E Licensing Committee 
2 Wednesday, 15th April, 2015 
 

 

 
Review of Advertising Requirements for  
Entertainments Licensing Applications 
 
 The Head of Building Control informed the Committee that the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 included a 
requirement for an applicant seeking the grant, renewal, variation or transfer of an 
Entertainments Licence to provide public notice of an application by publishing an 
advertisement in newspapers circulated within the relevant Council district.  The number 
and type of papers in which advertisements might be placed was entirely at the 
discretion of the Council.  He explained that the current policy within Belfast had existed 
since 1985 and that it required notices to be advertised in two newspapers, with at least 
one being placed in the Belfast Telegraph, Newsletter (Ulster Edition), Daily Mirror 
(Northern Ireland Edition) or the Irish News. A second notice could be placed in one of 
the local newspapers distributed or sold in the area in which the premises were located. 
However, should that be within the City centre, it must be placed in two of the 
aforementioned main newspapers.  
 
 He reported that the former Licensing Committee, at its meeting on 
18th February, had considered a report which had recommended that the number of 
statutory notices required to be placed by applicants in local newspapers be reduced 
from two to one, together with a revised list of newspapers and form of wording. 
The recommendation had been formulated primarily to facilitate those premises which 
would, under Local Government Reform, be transferring into the Council area from 
Castlereagh Borough Council and Lisburn City Council and which would be facing an 
additional financial burden due to the Council’s current advertising requirements.  
Accordingly, the Committee had agreed to recommend to the new Licensing Committee 
the following changes to the policy governing advertising requirements:  
 

(i) that the new Council would no longer require licensees to 
advertise in two newspapers for Entertainments Licences and that 
it would only be necessary to advertise in one newspaper;  

 
(ii) that an applicant may advertise in a local newspaper (titles to be 
agreed by the Council) distributed or sold in the area where the 
premises were located, unless the premises were located within 
the City centre, in which case the applicant would be required to 
advertise in either the Belfast Telegraph, Daily Mirror (Northern 
Ireland Edition), Irish News or News Letter (Ulster Edition); and 

 
(iii) that the Advertising Notice wording, as set out in the revised 
template within the report, be adopted. 

 
 After discussion, the Committee adopted the recommendations and noted that 
officers would submit to a future meeting a map defining the boundary for the City 
centre area. The Committee noted also that a Working Group had been established by 
the Environment Minister, Mark. H. Durkan MLA, to review the Entertainment Licensing 
legislation and that it was considering, amongst other things, the requirement to use 
newspapers to advertise applications and other potential options.  



Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 15th April, 2015 3 

 
 

 

 
Presentation - Police Service of Northern Ireland 

 
 The Committee was advised that the former Licensing Committee had invited a 
senior representative of the Police Service to attend a future meeting in order to discuss 
a number of licensing issues which had arisen over several of its meetings. 

 
 It was reported that Chief Superintendent N. Grimshaw and Chief Inspector 
R. Murdie were in attendance and they were welcomed to the meeting.  

 
 Chief Superintendent Grimshaw informed the Members that the policing 
boundaries across Northern Ireland had changed recently to reflect those of the new 
council areas and that Belfast would now operate as a single District. He made the point 
that the majority of licensed premises/entertainment venues in the City were well 
managed. However, there were a number which created difficulties and, accordingly, he 
highlighted the importance of building upon the work of the Licensed Premises Group, 
which had in 2008 been established between the Police Service of Northern Ireland and 
the Council to promote good management practices in licensed premises. 

 
In terms of licensing applications where objections had been received, Chief 

Superintendent Grimshaw confirmed that the Police Service would share information 
with the Council and ensure that a senior representative would attend meetings of the 
Licensing Committee in order to provide clarification on any issue. However, he pointed 
out that there would be instances where the Police Service could not provide specific 
details around an application due to data protection and other constraints.  

 
 Chief Inspector Murdie addressed a number of issues which had been raised by 
the Members. He highlighted the positive work which had been undertaken by the 
Police Service and the Council, which had led to ‘legal highs’ being banned from open 
sale in the City and indicated that the Home Office had been approached with a view to 
introducing legislation to deal with their sale on the internet. He explained that the Police 
Service was undertaking also significant enforcement activity in response to illegal 
gaming and was assisting the Council in enforcing the legislation governing sex 
establishments. He concluded by confirming that he was unable to provide specific 
details around a case which was being considered currently by the Public Prosecution 
Service involving a Police officer who had, in June 2013, addressed the Licensing 
Committee in relation to the grant of an Outdoor Entertainments Licence for the Ardoyne 
Fleadh.  
 

The Chairman thanked Chief Superintendent Grimshaw and Chief Inspector  
Murdie for their contribution and they left the meeting.    

 
The Committee noted the information which had been provided.  



E Licensing Committee 
4 Wednesday, 15th April, 2015 
 

 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF 
THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT UNDER STANDING ORDER 37(d) 

 
Licences Issued under Delegated Authority 

 

 The Committee noted a list of licensing applications which had been granted 
under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 

Application for the Renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence –  
Irish National Foresters' Club, 14-18 Albert Street 

 
 The Head of Building Control informed the Committee that an application had 
been received for the renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence in respect 
of the above-mentioned premises.  He explained that, under the terms of the Local 
Government Miscellaneous Provisions (Northern Ireland) Order 1985, the Committee, in 
considering an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of an Entertainments 
Licence, must have regard to any convictions of the applicant relating to an offence 
under the Order which had occurred within a five-year period immediately preceding the 
date on which the application had been made. 
 
 He reported that a representative of the club had, on 22nd November, 2011, 
been convicted at the Belfast Magistrates Court of an offence under the aforementioned 
Order.  That offence had related to an inspection in June, 2011 of the premises by 
officers from the Building Control Service whilst entertainment was taking place, which 
had found that an emergency exit to the rear of the ground floor had been locked.  As a 
result, a fine of £400 and costs of £66 had been imposed. The former Licensing 
Committee, at its meetings on 17th October, 2012 and 20th November, 2013, had 
agreed to renew the Entertainments Licence, on the basis that the Building Control 
Service had been satisfied that the premises were being managed in accordance with 
the Entertainments Licensing legislation. He reported further that, since the latest 
renewal of the Licence, officers had undertaken three inspections of the premises whilst 
entertainment was being provided, one of which had revealed that the log book, which 
confirmed that the required pre-event safety checks had been carried out, had not been 
completed and that part of the front door and outer gate had been locked. The officers 
had raised those issues with the management of the club and had been satisfied that 
the appropriate measures had been implemented to ensure the safe evacuation of 
patrons in the event of an emergency. That had been confirmed during two further 
inspections of the premises.  
 
 The Head of Building Control pointed out that no written representations had 
been received in relation to the current application and that the Police Service of 
Northern Ireland had offered no objection.  
 
 Accordingly, the Committee agreed, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, to 
grant a renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence in respect of the Irish 
National Foresters’ Club, 14-18 Albert Street. 



Licensing Committee E 
Wednesday, 15th April, 2015 5 

 
 

 

 
Application for the Renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence –  

The Cuckoo, 149 Lisburn Road 
 
 The Committee was advised that an application had been received for the 
renewal of a Seven-day Annual Entertainments Licence in respect of The Cuckoo, 
149 Lisburn Road. The Head of Building Control explained that the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 required the Committee, in 
considering an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of an Entertainments 
Licence, to take into account any convictions of the applicant relating to an offence 
under the Order which had occurred within a five-year period immediately preceding the 
date on which the application had been made. 
 
 He reported that the applicant had, on 26th March, 2013, been convicted at the 
Belfast Magistrates Court of an offence under the aforementioned Order, which had 
arisen from an inspection of the premises by officers from the Building Control Service 
whilst entertainment had been taking place. That had revealed that the log book 
confirming that the necessary pre-event safety checks had been carried out, had not 
been completed and that one of the exits had been locked. As a result, a fine of £400 
and costs of £69 had been imposed upon the licensee. 

 
The Head of Building Control confirmed that, following that conviction, officers 

had met with the applicant to review the fire safety and evacuation procedures in place 
within the premises, which had resulted in the former Licensing Committee, at its 
meeting on 18th September, 2013, agreeing to renew the Licence. He pointed out that 
four further inspections had been carried out by the Building Control Service whilst 
entertainment had been taking place, one of which had revealed that a designated 
means of escape had been submerged in water following sustained rainfall. 
The licensee had taken steps on the night to eliminate any potential danger to patrons 
and, following discussions with Council officers, had installed an effective drainage and 
pumping system. Since then, three further inspections had been carried out whilst 
entertainment was being provided, which had confirmed that the premises were being 
managed appropriately. 
 
 He pointed out that no written representations had been received in relation to 
the current application and that the Police Service of Northern Ireland had offered no 
objection.  
 
 The Committee agreed, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, to grant a renewal 
of a Seven-day Annual Indoor Entertainments Licence in respect of The Cuckoo, 
149 Lisburn Road. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


